Public Document Pack

< Uttlesford
> .. District Council

Chief Executive: Dawn French

Cabinet

Date: Thursday, 11th January, 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden,
CB11 4ER

Leader and Chairman: Councillor H Rolfe

Members: Councillors S Howell, S Barker, V Ranger, J Redfern and
H Ryles
Other attendees: Councillors A Dean (Liberal Democrat Group Leader and

Chairman of Scrutiny Committee), J Lodge (Residents for
Uttlesford Group Leader) and E Oliver (Chairman of
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee)

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest
To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 5-18
To consider minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017.

3 Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the
Council (standing item)



10

11

12

To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on
matters included on the agenda.

Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee
or by the Council (standing item)

To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules.

Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny
committees (standing item)

To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee.
Refugee Working Group (standing item)

To receive any reports from the Refugee Working Group.
Business Rates - Revaluation Relief

To consider recommending to Council approval of amendments to
the criteria of the Business Rates Relief Scheme.

The Moors, Little Dunmow - redevelopment

To consider a report seeking approval for redevelopment of a site at
The Moors, Little Dunmow.

Statement of Community Involvement

To consider amendment of the Statement of Community
Involvement.

Asset of Community Value nomination for Andrewsfield
Airfield

To consider delegation of the decision of a nomination of
Andrewsfield Airfield as an asset of community value.

Saffron Walden Conservation Area Appraisal 2017-18

To approve a revised Saffron Walden Conservation Area Appraisal
document.

Article 4 Direction for Local Heritage List

19 -28

29 - 38

39 - 92

93 -94

95 - 238

239 - 244



13

14

To consider the principle of serving an Article 4(1)(b) Direction
(Article 4 Direction) on selected properties identified on the Local
Heritage List.

Epping Forest District Council Local Plan Consultation

To consider delegation of authority to the Director of Public Services
in consultation with the Deputy Leader to respond to Epping Forest
District Council’s consultation on on its draft local plan.

Any other items the Chairman considers urgent

To consider any items the Chairman considers urgent.

245 - 246



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or
Committee meetings and listen to the debate. All agendas, reports and minutes can
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799
510433/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings. You will need to register with
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part | which
is open to the public. Part Il includes items which may be discussed in the absence
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part Il items are
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities

The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510430/433
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/lemergency evacuation procedure

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest
exit by a designated officer. It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510433, 510369 or 510548
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk



http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 2

CABINET MEETING held at COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD
SAFFRON WALDEN on 30 NOVEMBER 2017 at 7PM

Present: Councillor H Rolfe (Leader)
Councillor S Barker (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Environmental Services)
Councillor S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and
Administration)
Councillor V Ranger (Cabinet Member for Communities and
Partnerships)
Councillor J Redfern (Cabinet Member for Housing)
Councillor H Ryles (Cabinet Member for Economic
Development)

Also present: Councillor A Dean (Liberal Democrats Group Leader and
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee), Councillor J Lodge
(Residents for Uttlesford Group Leader).

Officers in attendance: R Dobson (Principal Democratic Services Officer), D
French (Chief Executive), R Harborough (Director of Public
Services), E Horner (Finance Manager), S Pugh (Interim Head
of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer) and A Webb (Director
of Finance and Corporate Services).
Public Speaking
Statements were made by Helen Payne, Dena Ludford and Robert Timmins.
Summaries of their statements are appended to these minutes.
CA59 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Councillor Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex
County Council.
CA60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017 were received and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following
amendments.
At the request of Councillor Dean, to add the words at CA49:
“That Scrutiny Committee had advised the Cabinet that the Council should

seek to maximise the benefit to local residents as well as to the wider
community by investing capital receipts in social housing.”

Page 5



CAG1

CAG62

CAB3

REPORTS FROM GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

Councillor Dean as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee said training for
Scrutiny members would take place in the New Year, to ensure the purpose of
the Committee was understood, in that it should ensure the Council and
Cabinet worked well. The Committee had considered its work programme,
one item of which would be to address affordable and social housing. There
had been a number of initiatives recently, it seemed these were not
adequately understood in terms of the benefits of social versus affordable
capacity, which were relevant to the Local Plan process.

Councillor Dean referred to the Council’s grant of £500K for the running track
at Carver Barracks. Since that decision he had discovered the Council did not
have a credible sports strategy. He had met with three individ
[...]
he Cabinet is requested to recommend to Full Council for approval of the following
amendments to the criteria of the Business Rates Relief Schemes.

a) That the Revaluation Relief Scheme is awarded automatically to qualifying
businesses, by withdrawing the application process.

b) That the Pub Relief is awarded after all other reliefs have been applied.

Financial Implications

6. Central Government have provided specific funding and the proposals contained in
this report have no impact on council funds.

Background Papers
7. The original Business Rates Relief reports can be found at the following links;
Cabinet_25 May 2017
Full Council_25th July 2017

Impact
Communication/Consultation None
Community Safety No specific implications
Equalities An EQIA is included with the main report
Health and Safety No specific implications
Human Rights/Legal No specific implications

Page 19


http://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/Data/Cabinet/201705251900/Agenda/Document%204.pdf
http://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/Data/Council/201707251930/Agenda/Document%204.pdf

Implications

Sustainability No specific implications
Ward-specific impacts No specific implications
Workforce/Workplace No specific implications

Business Rates Reliefs

Revaluation Relief

8. The Revaluation Relief Policy originally stated that this relief would be awarded by
application only. Following approval of the policy in July the council notified all eligible
businesses in writing of the availability of the award and how to apply.

9. The current return of businesses applying for this relief is 30% of all those who are
eligible. This seems to have been a widespread issue for many councils and
subsequently the Government have released the following statement;

‘We are aware that many councils are running application based processes If you are
undertaking this approach and are seeing a lower than expected uptake or are forecasting an
underspend on your allocation, we encourage you to take all necessary steps to publicise the
scheme and ensure all available relief is distributed as soon as possible. For example,
exploring options around automatically applying discounts to eligible businesses.’

10. This local scheme is fully funded by Government, and allows relief for companies with
a rateable value of less than £200,000 and has suffered an increase of 12.5% or
more.

11. The revaluation funding allocated is based on a ‘use it’ or ‘lose it’ basis.

Pub Relief

12. The council’s policy currently states that the Pub Relief is awarded before any other
reliefs are applied.

13. Monitoring of the relief schemes awarded has shown that this approach is detrimental
to some pubs within the district and they are losing out financially on subsequent
reliefs available.

14. The amended approach to awards means that all reliefs are applied where eligible
and then the pub relief of a fixed sum of £1,000 is applied to the remaining balance.

Risk Analysis

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

the funding 2 2 By approving the
allocated would amendments this would
need to be repaid be avoided

to government and
businesses will not
receive the
financial reliefs

Page 20



available

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact — action may be necessary.

3 = Significant risk or impact — action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



01 April 2017 v1
UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL

BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY
EFFECTIVE 1%t April 2017
Approved by members 22" February 2018
Policy objectives

1. To support the local economy by providing incentives for occupation of empty premises, encourage business start-up and business expansion within Uttlesford.
2. To support rural communities by providing assistance to businesses operating in rural locations.
3. To contribute to maximising the Council’s financial position under the business rates retention scheme by encouragi
[...]
the National Planning Policy Framework and other material considerations. The
Council will meet the statutory requirements for consultation including contacting parish
and town councils under the Neighbourhood Planning Act (2017) in relation to

permissions in principle.

P 28/29

May 2017 Page 90



Pi3/

7.1

8.1

Consultation Draft Statement of Community

Monitoring and Review

This SCI will be subject to annual review through the Authority Monitoring Report. As
the success of community involvement techniques are monitored and reviewed, the
results will be fed into the preparation of future stages of the Local Plan and other
planning policy documents and the consideration of significant planning applications.

Contact us

For more information on this Statement of Community Involvement please contact us
at:

Planning Policy
Uttlesford District Council
London Road

Saffron Walden

Essex CB11 4ER

Tel: 01799 510346 or 01799 510454 or 01799 510637

Email: planningpolicy@uttlesford.gov.uk

My 7

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

Committee: Cabinet Date:

Title: Asset of Community Value nomination for 11 January 2017

Andrewsfield Airfield

Portfolio Clir Susan Barker, Cabinet Member for

Holder: Environmental Services

Report Sarah Nicholas, Senior Planning Officer, Key decision: No
Author 01799 510454
Summary

1. A nomination to list Andrewsfield Airfield as an asset of community value has
been received by Braintree District Council from Great Saling Parish Council.

2. As the land and building are partly within Braintree and partly within Uttlesford,
the two authorities have joint responsibility in determining the nomination.

3. A decision on the nomination needs to be made by 1 February 2018. There
has been insufficient time to prepare a full report for Cabinet and it is therefore
recommended that the decision be delegated to the Assets of Community
Value sub-committee.

Recommendations

4. That Cabinet delegate the decision to t
[...]
a Appraisal and Management Plan, 2017
Report of public participation

Appendix 3 — Copy of poster

Saffron Walden

Conservation Area Appraisal
Resurvey and Public Exhibition

Public Exhibition: Saturday 215t October 2017
11am — 2pm
Council Chamber at Uttlesford District Council
Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden

CB114ER

Your chance to have your say on the revised
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management
Proposals for Saffron Walden

The consultation runs 27" September to 8" November 2017.

Further information, including the full consultation document,
is available at www.uttlesford.gov.uk/saffronwaldencaa.

Page 238



Agenda Item 12

Committee: Cabinet Date:
Title: Article 4 Direction for Local Heritage List 11 January 2018
Portfolio Councillor S Barker
Holder:
Report Angharad Hart — Conservation Officer 01799 Key decision: No
Author: 510531

Summary

1. This report seeks support from Cabinet members for the principle of serving
an Article 4(1)(b) Direction (Article 4 Direction) on selected properties identified
on the Local Heritage List.

2. The Atrticle 4 Direction would apply to all properties within the existing
Conservation Areas, and outside them, where it is felt that additional
control over alterations and development is necessary to preserve the
area’s special interest.

3. The Atrticle 4 Direction would remove certain minor permitted development
rights to those properties, including alterations to windows and doors, insertion
of dormer windows and rooflights, the alteration of boundary treatments and
removal of chimneys. The advantage of this approach is that the Authority
could ensure that relevant properties are afforded a consistent level of
protection, at the earliest opportunity, resulting in a greater level of
consistency across the district.

4. Those buildings already identified as being of significance in the existing
Conservation Area Appraisals will automatically be considered for inclusion.

5. At present the Authority has little to no 
[...]
ecommendations

2. That Cabinet delegate authority to the Director of Public Services in
consultation with the Deputy Leader to respond formally to Epping Forest

District Council’s “Regulation 19” consultation on its Draft Local Plan.

Financial Implications
3. None.
Background Papers

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

None.

Impact
5.

Communication/Consultation | Epping Forest District Council is
undertaking consultation in accordance
with their Statement of Community

Involvement
Community Safety N/A
Equalities The plans will be subject to Equalities

Impact Assessment in accordance with the
relevant authority’s normal practice

Health and Safety N/A

Page 245



Human Rights/Legal N/A
Implications
Sustainability The plans are subject to a Sustainability
Appraisal
Ward-specific impacts All wards
Workforce/Workplace N/A
Situation

6. Epping Forest District Council (EFDC) has consulted Uttlesford on its Draft
Local Plan (Regulation 19 publication). The Draft Plan can be viewed at
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/submission-version-2017/ . There is an
opportunity to comment until 29 January 2018. It is important under Duty to
Co-operate that the Council respond.

7. There are a number of significant aspects in the draft Plan which will have an
impact on Uttlesford. These include the fact that EFDC is part of the same
Strategic Housing Market Area (SHMA) and Functional Employment Market
Area (FEMA) as Uttlesford. The Councils have jointly commissioned work on
the housing and jobs needs of the area, as well as signing Memorandums of
Understanding on issues that the authorities are working together on, such as
meeting housing needs and the recreational impacts on Epping Forest.

8. EFDC completed their last regulation 18 consultation on their Local Plan
between October and December 2016, and have now brought forward the
regulation 19 consultation on their Local Plan so that they are able to submit
their Local Plan to the Secretary of State before 31 March 2018. Given the
current input into the preparation of the UDC draft Plan and the change in
timing of EFDC’s consultation it has not been possible to prepare a detailed
commentary on their Plan to this Cabinet meeting. Instead it is recommended
that authority be delegated to the Director of Public Services in consultation
with the Deputy Leader to make the formal response. Members are of course
welcome to submit their views to the Planning Policy Team.

Risk Analysis
9.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions
UDC fails to 1. Little risk 4. Potential Continue discussions
respond failure under under the Duty to Co-
adequately to the the Duty to operate
Regulation 19 Co-operate
Consultation.

1 = Little or no risk or impact

2 = Some risk or impact — action may be necessary.

3 = Significant risk or impact — action required

4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 246


http://www.efdclocalplan.org/submission-version-2017/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Business Rates - Revaluation Relief
	Appendix - Discretionary Rate Relief Policy amendments for approval

	8 The Moors, Little Dunmow - redevelopment
	Appendix 1 - The Moors - 17-05-03 preferred
	Appendix 2 - 3D Massing Model Views No 1
	Appendix 3 - 3D Massing Model Views No 2

	9 Statement of Community Involvement
	Copy of Report to Planning Policy Working Group (including Appendix 1:  representations received)
	Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix 2)

	10 Asset of Community Value nomination for Andrewsfield Airfield
	11 Saffron Walden Conservation Area Appraisal 2017-18
	Saffron Walden Conservation Area Appraisal - Appendix A
	1 Part 1: Appraisal
	Introduction
	Planning Legislative Framework
	Planning Policy Framework
	The General Character of Saffron Walden
	Origins and Historic Development
	Character Analysis
	Zone1 - Church Street north sid
[...]
ation

	12 Article 4 Direction for Local Heritage List
	13 Epping Forest District Council Local Plan Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2018 
at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor H Rolfe (Chairman)
Councillors S Barker, S Howell, V Ranger, J Redfern and 
H Ryles

Also 
present:

Councillor A Dean (Liberal Democrats Group Leader and 
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee), Councillor J Lodge 
(Residents for Uttlesford Group Leader). 

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), R Harborough (Director - Public 
Services), A Hart (Conservation Officer), S Pugh (Interim Head 
of Legal Services and Interim Monitoring Officer) and A Webb 
(Director - Corporate and Financial Services)

CA75  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 were received and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments.  

Substitute the following words at CA60 as a correction to Minute CA49:

“That Scrutiny Committee had endorsed the Cabinet’s decision but wished the 
Cabinet to take into account the need to achieve infrastructure enhancements for 
the benefit of the community by investing some of the capital receipts from the 
land sale.”  

In the resolution to Minute CA63, the following amendments:
 Rickling Primary School
 Rickling Green Recreation Association, Rickling
 All Saints Church, Rickling 

CA76  CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM) 

Councillor Dean as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee reported on 
arrangements for the provision of training for Scrutiny members as part of a drive 
to improve the way scrutiny operated.  Sufficient funding had been secured for 
this initiative from the LGA to allow for three days of external support.  This 
would involve personal interviews with committee and other members as well as 
officers.

CA77  REFUGEE WORKING GROUP (STANDING ITEM) 



Councillor Redfern reported briefly on the successful arrival and housing of a 
Syrian refugee family in December.  The family was receiving regular visits from 
a support worker.  

CA78 BUSINESS RATES - REVALUATION RELIEF 

Councillor Howell presented a proposal to amend the criteria for the Business 
Rates Relief Scheme so that it would be awarded automatically to qualifying 
businesses without the need for an application process.  

The change had been proposed by the Government to counter the low take up 
rate for the relief scheme from eligible businesses at a much lower than 
expected rate of only 30%.

He further proposed awarding the Pub Relief after the application of all other 
reliefs. The effect of the current policy requiring pub relief to be awarded before 
other reliefs were applied was having a detrimental effect on many pubs in small 
village communities.

The revaluation of business rates had taken around 50% of businesses out of 
business rates entirely.  The transitional scheme funded by Government allowed 
for relief for companies with a rateable value of less than £200k suffering an 
increase of 12.5% or more.

Councillor Ryles added his support for these proposals.

RESOLVED to recommend to Full Council the following 
amendments to the criteria of the Business Rates Relief Schemes:

a) That the revaluation relief scheme is awarded automatically 
to qualifying businesses, by withdrawing the application 
process.

b) That the Pub Relief is awarded after all other reliefs have 
been applied.

c) To notify all qualifying businesses that the relief will be 
awarded automatically.

CA79  THE MOORS, LITTLE DUNMOW - REDEVELOPMENT 

Councillor Redfern introduced a report proposing the redevelopment of The 
Moors, Little Dunmow to replace 12 Council owned bungalows with a mix of 16 
new dwellings, with associated gardens and a parking court area.  The 
bungalows were all showing signs of worsening subsidence the remediation of 
which was not considered as financially viable.

Japanese knotweed was also confirmed as present on the site and would need 
specialist treatment to eradicate it.

Preliminary indications were that costs of the redevelopment would be in the 
region of £2,485,000.  Provision for this work had been made in the Housing 



Revenue Account.  Redevelopment would allow the use of some Right to Buy 
capital receipts.  In addition to the estimated cost, there was a £300,000 
allowance for abnormal site issues including Air Source Heat Pumps, enhanced 
elevational treatment work and site demolition costs.

Councillor Barker congratulated the sensitivity shown in dealing with the 
residents of the existing bungalows, some of whom had been in occupation for a 
great many years.

Executive and other members asked a number of questions about the detail of 
the plans included in the report, including the application of garden village 
principles.  In responding to these comments, Councillor Rolfe said that the key 
question revolved around the quality of design, with attention paid to issues of 
sustainability such as ease of access to public transport and energy efficiency.

The Director of Public Services noted that the availability of Right to Buy receipts 
was time limited and it was important to press ahead quickly.

The Cabinet endorsed the design proposals included in the report whilst noting 
these were subject to change.  Councillor Redfern confirmed that the intention 
was to achieve the highest possible specification within the cost provision but 
some compromises might be unavoidable.

RESOLVED to approve the redevelopment of The Moors, Little 
Dunmow to replace 12 Council owned bungalows with a mix of 16 
new dwellings, in line with the detail in the report. 

CA80  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

Councillor Barker proposed the adoption of the amended Statement of 
Community Involvement following consideration by the Planning Policy Working 
Group on 14 December.

Following a question from Councillor Dean about a representation received from 
Dr Mott concerning the lack of neighbourhood planning in Elsenham, Cabinet 
members discussed the capacity of some villages to undertake neighbourhood 
plans.  Councillor Barker commented that, while a number of neighbourhood 
plans were in progress, the process was more suited to larger settlements.  She 
was willing to consider further discussing the options with parish councils.  In 
some cases it might be beneficial for smaller parishes to consider co-operating 
with neighbouring villages.

The Cabinet supported the revised Statement of Community Involvement.

RESOLVED to adopt the amended Statement of Community 
Involvement.

CA81  ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE NOMINATION FOR ANDREWSFIELD 
AIRFIELD 



Councillor Barker reported on the receipt by Braintree District Council of a 
nomination from Great Saling Parish Council to list Andrewsfield Airfield as an 
asset of community value.  The land and building was partly within Uttlesford and 
there was a joint responsibility on both authorities to determine the application.  
This had to be done by 1 February 2018.

It had not proved possible to prepare a report in time for consideration at this 
meeting.  She therefore proposed referring this matter for consideration by the 
Assets of Community Value Committee.  As there were a number of other 
nominations potentially needing to be determined by the date of the next Cabinet 
meeting, she further proposed delegating the determination of those nominations 
to the Committee.

It was noted the Committee would meet in public to determine these applications 
and the decisions made were subject to the normal call in process. 

RESOLVED to delegate the following items for determination to the 
Assets of Community Value Committee comprising the Leader, the 
Portfolio holder for Environmental Services, and the Portfolio 
holder for Communities and Partnerships:
a) the decision on determination of a nomination to list 

Andrewsfield Airfield as an asset of community value; and
b) the determination of all other assets of community value 

nominations that would otherwise have been referred to the 
Cabinet meeting on 15 February 2018   

CA82  SAFFRON WALDEN CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 2017-18 

Councillor Barker proposed approval of the revised Saffron Walden 
Conservation Area Appraisal document, including some changes to the area 
boundary as well as some management proposals.  The boundary changes were 
to zones 4 and 5 as further detailed in the report.  She said the appraisal was a 
living document and it was vital to keep it up to date.

Reference was made to a number of details within the report that would benefit 
from some clarification.  Councillor Barker agreed to circulate revised wording 
where appropriate.  

A short discussion took place on the poor standard of some shop signage in 
parts of Saffron Walden and members enquired whether it would be possible to 
impose stricter controls on the style and content of signage.  Councillor Barker 
agreed to take this matter up with planning officers and would notify Councillor 
Redfern of the outcome. 

RESOLVED to approve the revised Conservation Area Appraisal 
document, in conjunction with the proposed boundary changes.

  



CA83  ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR LOCAL HERITAGE LIST 

Councillor Barker presented a report proposing the adoption of the principle of 
issuing an Article 4 Direction supporting the Local Heritage List.  She said the 
intention of this proposal was to create a heritage list of properties throughout 
Uttlesford, whether or not they were included within a conservation area, or were 
within a conservation area subject to an existing Article 4 Direction.  The 
direction of travel was to be in a position to apply a blanket Article 4 Direction 
across the district to sweep up all of the heritage assets being identified that 
were considered worthy of protection but did not have listed status.

A number of questions had been raised about particular places within 
conservation areas.  She said that buildings that were not considered worth 
listing as heritage assets were unlikely to be worthy of having an Article 4 
Direction applied to them. 

The purpose of issuing the Direction would be to remove specified permitted 
development rights from selected properties identified on the Local Heritage List.  
The additional controls over alterations and development would apply to all 
properties on the Local Heritage List within existing Conservation Areas, and 
outside them, where it was felt necessary to preserve the special character and 
appearance of the area.  This would allow a more consistent approach to be 
applied to the management of alterations made to these buildings to help protect 
their historic, architectural and local importance. 

Councillors Redfern, Rolfe, Dean and Lodge each declared a personal interest 
as occupiers of properties subject to an existing Article 4 Direction.

Councillors raised a number of concerns about the intention of the proposal and 
the potential for the character of existing conservation areas to be undermined 
because not all buildings within those areas were subject to strict planning 
controls.  Councillor Dean thought this conflicted with a policy in the Draft Local 
Plan about the impact of development both inside and adjacent to conservation 
areas.

The Director of Public Services clarified that, where planning permission was 
required for development either within or adjacent to a conservation area, the 
adopted Local Plan had a policy in place designed to protect the special 
characteristics of the conservation area.  The emerging Local Plan was looking 
at the impact of development adjoining a conservation area on the character of 
the conservation area.

However, some minor developments did not require a planning application to be 
submitted.  The purpose of the proposed Article 4 Direction was to require 
planning applications for designated properties to allow the opportunity to 
consider whether the development protected the character of the conservation 
area.  

In the existing conservation areas already subject to an Article 4 Direction, 
restrictions on permitted development rights were quite tightly defined and the 



scope for development to adversely affect the character of the conservation area 
was limited.  Other conservation areas were less tightly defined.  It was therefore 
a question of balance as to whether the extra obligations placed on property 
owners by additional controls could be justified.

The Conservation Officer provided further commentary on the intention of the 
proposal to capture the majority of buildings already identified as being of special 
architectural significance both inside and outside conservation areas.  This 
would provide wider protection than was presently available across all 
conservation areas in the district and did not preclude imposing blanket Article 4 
protection in the future if additional planning controls were felt to be needed.

Cabinet and other members raised further questions and these were debated at 
length.  Councillor Howell had seconded the proposal and commented that he 
was in favour of the broad principles contained in the report.  He was proud of 
the Council’s position of acting to preserve and protect the very many buildings 
of special architectural and historic merit in the district, including those outside 
conservation areas.  

There was full support from Cabinet members for the proposal in the report.  
Once it had been prepared, the Article 4 Direction would be referred to the 
Cabinet for approval, following a period of public consultation.

RESOLVED to support the principle of issuing an Article 4 
Direction supporting the Local Heritage List.

CA84  EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 

Councillor Barker explained the process needed to respond to the consultation 
on Epping Forest District Council’s Draft Local Plan.  It was agreed that the 
Council’s response should be delegated for submission by the stated deadline 
for representations of 29 January 2018.

RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Director of public Services, 
in consultation with the Deputy Leader, to respond formally to 
Epping Forest District Council’s “Regulation 19” consultation on its 
Draft Local Plan.  

The meeting ended at 8.10pm. 


